

**RECEIVED**

**05-14-2012**

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN**

**STATE OF WISCONSIN  
SUPREME COURT**

**APPEAL No. 08-AP-1523**

---

ROCK-KOSHKONONG LAKE DISTRICT,  
ROCK RIVER-KOSHKONONG ASSOCIATION, INC. AND  
LAKE KOSHKONONG RECREATIONAL ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Petitioner-Appellants-Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Respondent-Respondent,

LAKE KOSHKONONG WETLAND ASSOCIATION, INC. AND  
THEIBEAU HUNTING CLUB

Intervenors-Respondents.

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE  
WISCONSIN REALTORS® ASSOCIATION**

---

On Appeal from a Decision of the Court of Appeals, District IV,  
Dated July 21, 2011 and a Judgment and Order of the Rock County  
Circuit Court, Honorable Daniel T. Dillon Presiding, Case No.  
06-CV-1846, Dated May 9, 2008

---

Thomas D. Larson (WBN 1026187)  
4801 Forest Run Road, Suite 201  
Madison, WI 53704  
608-241-2047  
Fax – 608-241-2901

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
OVERVIEW .....	1
LAW AND ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THE DNR IS NOT REQUIRED TO CONSIDER THE IMPACT ON PROPERTY VALUES WHEN ESTABLISHING A WATER LEVEL UNDER WIS. STAT. § 31.02(1) .....	3
A. Property Includes A Bundle of Rights .....	4
B. Maintaining Adjacency To the Water Is The Fundamental Right Of Riparian Owners .....	5
C. Lowering of Water Levels Directly Impacts The Adjacency Of Riparian Property To The Water .....	6
D. Lowering of Water Levels Can Negatively Impact Water Values .....	9
E. The Court Of Appeals’ Interpretation Of “Protect Property” Would Lead To Absurd Results .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	11
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12) .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### United States Supreme Court Cases

- Loreto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*, 458 U.S. 419, 102 S.Ct. 3164, 73 L.Ed.2d 868 (1982) . . . . . 5
- Mitchell Aero, Inc. v. Milwaukee*, 42 Wis.2d 656, 168 N.W.2d 183 (1969) . . . . . 5
- U.S. v. Craft*, 535 U.S. 274, 122 S.Ct. 1414, 152 L.Ed.2d 437 (2002). . . . . 5, 6

### Wisconsin Cases

- City of Lisbon v. Harebo*, 224 Wis. 66, 271 N.W. 659 (1937) . . . . . 3, 10
- Colson v. Salzman*, 272 Wis. 397, 75 N.W.2d 421 (1956) . . . . . 6
- Delaplaine v. Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co.*, 42 Wis. 214 (1877) . . . . . 11
- Diana Shooting Club v. Husting*, 156 Wis. 261, 145 N.W. 816 (1914) . 5, 7
- Doemel v. Jantz*, 180 Wis. 225, 230-31, 199 N.W. 393 (1923) . . . . . 6, 8
- Ellingsworth v. Swiggum*, 195 Wis. 2d 142, 536 N.W.2d 112 (Ct. App. 1995) . . . . . 6
- Ford v. Chicago & N.W.R. Co.*, 14 Wis. 609 (1861) . . . . . 5
- Harnischfeger Corp. v. Labor and Industry Review Com'm*, 196 Wis.2d 650, 539 N.W.2d 98 (1995) . . . . . 4
- Illinois Steel Co. v. Bilot*, 109 Wis. 418, 84 N.W. 855 (1901) . . . . . 6
- In re Custody of D.M.M. F.P.R. v. J.M.*, 137 Wis. 2d 375, 404 N.W.2d 530

(1987) .....	5
<i>Jones v. Pettibone</i> , 2 Wis. 308, 316 (1853) .....	5
<i>Mayer v. Grueber</i> , 29 Wis. 168, 202, 138 N.W. 2d 197 (1965) .....	5
<i>Nekoosa Edwards Paper Co. v. Railroad Commission</i> , 201 Wis. 40, 228 N.W. 144 (1930) .....	5
<i>Newcomb v. Smith</i> , 2 Pin 131 (1849) .....	5
<i>Roberts v. Fullerton</i> , 117 Wis. 222, 65 L.R.A. 953 (1903) .....	5
<i>Rock-Koshkonong Lake District v. DNR</i> , 2011 WI APP 115, 336 Wis.2d 677, 803 N.W.2d 853 (2009) .....	2, 3, 10
<i>R.W. Docks &amp; Slips v. State</i> , 244 Wis. 2d 497, 628 N.W.2d 781 (2001) ..	5
<i>Sea View Estates Beach Club, Inc. v. State Dept. of Nat. Res.</i> , 223 Wis. 2d 138, 588 N.W.2d 667 (Ct. App. 1998) .....	7
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 213 Wis. 2d 363, 570 N.W.2d 614 (Ct. App. 1997) .....	10
<i>State v. Grunke</i> , 311 Wis. 2d 439, 752 N.W.2d 769 (2008) .....	10
<i>State ex. rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane County</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 .....	4
<i>State v. McDonald Lumber Co.</i> , 18 Wis. 2d 173, 118 N.W.2d 152 (1962) .	7
<i>State v. McFarren</i> , 62 Wis. 2d 492, 215 N.W.2d 459 (1974) .....	7
<i>State v. Trudeau</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 91, 408 N.W.2d 337 (1987) .....	7, 8
<i>Stoesser v. Shore Drive P'ship</i> , 172 Wis. 2d 660, 494 N.W.2d 204 (1993) .....	6
<i>Walton v. Hegerty</i> , 2008 WI 74, 311 Wis.2d 52, 751 N.W.2d 369. ....	10

*Wis. Banker's Ass'n Inc. v. Mutual Sav. and Loan Ass'n of Wis.*, 96 Wis. 2d 438, 291 N.W. 2d 869 (1980) . . . . . 4

**Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § 30.12 . . . . . 7

Wis. Stat. § 30.19 . . . . . 7

Wis. Stat. § 31.02 . . . . . 3

Wis. Stat. § 31.02(1). . . . . 3, 4, 6, 8, 11

Wis. Stat. § 31.06 . . . . . 10

**Miscellaneous**

Dr. Russell Kashian, *Lake Drawdown: A Debate on the Value of 2 Inches of Water*, Working Paper 06-02, University of Wisconsin-Whitewater (February 18, 2007) . . . . . 2, 9, 10

*Selecting Lakefront Property*, Wisconsin Association of Lakes Website, <http://www.wisconsinlakes.org/lakeliving.html>. . . . . 9

Statewide Dams spreadsheet posted on DNR's Dam Safety Section webpage at <http://dnr.wi.gov/org/water/wm/dsfm/dams/datacentral.html> . 1

Forrest A. Westin, *On the Waterfront: A 25 Year Study of the Relative Risk & Reward of Florida Single-Family Waterfront and Inland Homes (1977-2002)*, (September 2003) . . . . . 9

*Wisconsin Lakes*, Wis. Dep't. of Nat. Res., PUB-FH-800 (2009) . . . . . 1
